

No. 15,072

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

PEGGY LOU RIKER and FRED A H.

GRASSMEE,

Appellants,

vs.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Appellee.

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS.

HOWARD B. CRITTENDEN, JR.,

One Eleven Sutter Street,
San Francisco 4, California,

Attorney for Appellants.

FILED

SEP 19 1956

PAUL P. O'BRIEN, CLERK

Subject Index

Church Organization	11
Questions on appeal	17
Specification of error	21
Law	23
I. A deduction is granted by statute for all gifts by individuals to charitable and other contributions, not exceeding 15% of adjusted gross income. This is liberally construed	23
II. The Church Committee is an exempt organization under Section 101(6) and a religious organization within Section 23(o)	31
III. An apostolic or religious society is an exempt organization under Section 101, Subdivision 18.....	47
IV. A Church under California law holds its property in trust for the spiritual body which is all important and a Church corporation or trustees are wholly subservient	59
Conclusions	64

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Baker v. Ducker, 79 Cal. 365, 21 Pac. 763.....	61
Bohemian Gymnastic Assoc. v. Higgins, (CCA-2) 147 F. 2d 774	34, 39
Bok v. McCaughn, (CCA-3) 42 F. 2d 616.....	27
Bomar v. Mount Olive Missionary Baptist Church, 92 Cal. App. 618, 286 Pac. 665	61
Cochran v. Comm'r, (CCA-4) 78 F. 2d 176.....	26, 27
Comm'r v. Orton, (CCA-6) 173 F. 2d 483.....	40
Crooks v. Kansas City Hay Dealers Assoc., (CCA-8) 37 F. 2d 83	34, 35, 37
Debs Memorial Radio Fund v. Comm'r, (CCA-2) 148 F. 2d 948	34, 40
Duffy v. Pitney, (CCA-3) 2 F. 2d 230	26
Faulkner v. Comm'r, (CCA-1) 112 F. 2d 987.....	27
Gimbel v. Comm'r, (CCA-3) 54 F. 2d 780.....	27
Gonzales v. Roman Catholic Church, 280 U.S. 1, 50 S.Ct. 5, 74 L. Ed. 131	62
Harrison v. Barker Annuity Fund, (CCA-7) 90 F. 2d 286..	26, 33
Havemeyer v. Comm'r, (CCA-2) 98 F. 2d 706.....	27
Helvering v. Bliss, 293 U.S. 144, 55 S.Ct. 17, 79 L. Ed. 246..	26
John Danz, 18 T.C. 454	29
Johnson v. U. S., (DC-Tex.) 8 Fed. Supp. 842	28
Koon Kreek Klub v. Thomas, (CCA-5) 108 F. 2d 616.....	34, 35, 36, 38
Mueller Co. v. Comm'r, (CCA-3) 190 F. 2d 120.....	34, 35
Permanent Committee v. Pac. Synod of Presbyterian Churches, 157 Cal. 105, 106 P. 395.....	62, 63
Potter v. U. S., (DC-Ill.) 79 Fed. Supp. 297.....	28
Retail Credit Association of Alameda Co. v. Comm'r, (CCA-9) 90 F. 2d 47	35, 37, 42
Roche's Beach Inc. v. Comm'r, (CCA-2) 96 F. 2d 776.....	26, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

iii

	Pages
Schoellkopf v. U. S., (CCA-2) 124 F. 2d 982.....	26
Scofield v. Rio Farms, Inc., (CCA-5) 205 F. 2d 68.....	34, 35
Seasongood v. Comm'r, (CCA-6) 227 F. 2d 907.....	26, 29
Smyth v. California State Automobile Association, (CCA-9) 175 F. 2d 752	35, 36
Squires v. Student Book Corp., (CCA-9) 191 F. 2d 1018....	36
Trinidad v. Sagrada Orden, 263 U.S. 578, 44 S.Ct. 204, 68 L. Ed. 458	35, 36, 37, 40, 42
U. S. v. Community Services, (CCA-4) 189 F. 2d 421.....	34, 35
U. S. v. Pickwick Elec. Membership Corp., (CCA-6) 158 F. 2d 272	34, 39, 51
U. S. v. Proprietors of Social Law Library, (CCA-1) 102 F. 2d 481	33
Watson v. Jones, 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679, 20 L. Ed. 666....	60
Weyl v. Comm'r, (CCA-2) 48 F. 2d 811.....	28
Willingham v. Home Oil Mill, (CCA-5) 181 F. 2d 9.....	34, 35, 38
Wheelock v. First Presbyterian Church, 119 Cal. 477, 51 P. 841	60, 61

Statutes

Internal Revenue Code:

Section 23 (0)	
2, 18, 19, 20, 21, 23, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 33, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 64, 65	
Section 101 (6)	18, 22, 31, 33, 34, 44, 58, 64
Section 101 (18)	18, 19, 20, 47, 51, 57, 58, 65, 66
26 U.S.C.A. 23	23
26 U.S.C.A. 511 (1954 Internal Revenue Code).....	42, 43
26 U.S.C.A. 7482	1

No. 15,072
